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Alcool NB Liquor (ANBL) is proud to be the Crown Corporation responsible for the purchase, 
distribution, and sale of alcoholic beverages, as mandated by both the New Brunswick Liquor 
Corporation Act and the Province of New Brunswick. We deeply appreciate the trust placed in our 
organization by both the Province of New Brunswick, and the people of New Brunswick. As Chairman 
of the ANBL Board of Directors, it is my responsibility to ensure the annual business plan is prepared 
and submitted, as outlined in the New Brunswick Liquor Corporation Act, and the Accountability and 
Continuous Improvement Act. The following report outlines how we are achieving our objectives and 
goals and serving as responsible stewards of the liquor business.

The FY2024-2025 marks the first year of ANBL’s new three-year strategic plan. The plan emphasizes our 
commitment to “better, every single time”, in regard to the customer experience, but also to the way we 
conduct business. Our strategic plan also closely aligns with the direction from government given in the 
mandate letter, which shapes and focuses our goals. The commitment of all ANBL TEAM members will 
ensure that the new strategic plan delivers value and success.

ANBL is committed to running a successful business for the people of New Brunswick. We enjoyed a 
record sales week leading up to Christmas, exceeding the budget set, with sales of $20.3 million. We are 
committed to building on that success with this annual business plan. We have developed performance 
metrics specific to achieving our target goals for FY2024-2025, and we look forward to sharing our 
results in the annual report.

Nothing would be possible without the work of the ANBL TEAM and our suppliers. Their efforts and 
dedication to our corporate priorities ensures our ability to deliver an anticipated return of $178.8 million 
of net income for investment within the province. I continue to be proud and impressed by effort and 
expertise of the ANBL TEAM, which is reflected in the 2024-2025 annual business plan, and on behalf 
of the entire Board of Directors, I extend thanks to the ANBL TEAM. The ANBL Board of Directors 
continues to be a collaborative and committed group, of which I am proud to be Chair. We look forward 
to the coming year and anticipate sharing our successes in the forthcoming annual report.

 
John Correia 
Chairman of the Board of Directors

MESSAGE FROM CHAIR
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2024-2025 
STRATEGIC PLAN
PURPOSE		  Giving back to New Brunswickers by responsibly enhancing occasions

VISION		  To deliver exceptional experiences to our friends and neighbours in every interaction

		  Financial

		  People

		  Operational Excellence

		  Customer

		  Responsibility
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STRATEGIC 
FOCUS AREAS





1. 	 FINANCIAL
	 | We want to meet our revenue and profit targets as laid out in our annual plans.

	 | We want to develop and implement a new pricing strategy.

2. 	 CUSTOMER
	 | Taking the actions needed to evolve our business to become more customer centric by 

taking a multi-channel focus on our business.

	 | We will strive to enhance the customer experience in a responsible manner, across all 
channels, ensuring we have the right product, in the right place, at the right time.

3. 	 PEOPLE
	 | We want to continue the journey toward our desired culture end state.

	 | We want to develop and implement a holistic people strategy.

4. 	 RESPONSIBILITY
	 | We want to complete the implementation of our Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) 

strategy.

	 | We want to continue to develop and implement our Corporate Brand strategy.

5. 	 OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE
	 | We want to successfully implement the first two parts of EPR project.

	 | We need to focus on sustaining and extending the life of critical business solutions and 
	    augmenting cyber awareness and protections for people, technology, and data.

2024-2025 

STRATEGIC GOALS & 
OBJECTIVES
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2024-2025 

PERFORMANCE MEASURES

 
MEASURE 

F23
Actual 

F25
Target 

# of weeks 52 52 52 

Financial

Net income ($ millions) $ 199.8 $ 199.1 $ 178.8

Total sales ($ millions) $ 523.3 $ 530.1 $ 531.3 

Net income as % sales  38.2% 37.6% 37.3% 

Operating expense as % of sales  13.8% 14.7% 18.3% 

Labour costs as a % of sales  8.4% 8.6% 9.1% 

Customer & People

Average Transaction Value $ 41.16 $ 41.94 $ 41.60 

Employee Engagement score 4.11 / 5 Maintain or
Higher than F23

Maintain or
Higher than F24

 

Achieve framework/program 
milestones on time  Achieved Achieved On Track 

*Based on forecasted F24 results   

F24
Draft* 

Responsibility & Operational Excellence
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BUDGETED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CAPITAL BUDGET
BUDGETED

BUDGET PERCENTAGE
2024-2025 OF SALES %

Sales - Products
Spirits 130,625,658$          24.6%
Wine 113,848,194            21.4%
Beer 214,683,581            40.4%
Coolers & Ciders 71,669,951              13.5%
Non Liquor 468,701                  0.1%

Total Sales - Products 531,296,085            100.0%

Cost of Goods Sold
Spirits 47,421,248              8.9% 63.7%
Wine 45,952,094              8.6% 59.6%
Beer 118,532,921            22.3% 44.8%
Coolers & Ciders 33,096,024              6.2% 53.8%
Non Liquor 254,973                  0.0% 45.6%

Total Cost of Sales - Products 245,257,260            46.2%

Gross Profit - Product Sales 286,038,825            53.8%

Other Income 3,377,942                0.6%

Less: Commissions & Discounts 13,646,661              2.6%

Net Revenue from Operations 275,770,106            51.9%

Operating Expenses (net of Shared Services) 66,238,457              12.5%

EBITDA 209,531,649$          39.4%

Non-Operating Expenses
Depreciation, Amortization & Lease Costs 10,020,434              1.9%
Interest on Lease Obligation 1,379,756                0.3%

Total Non-Operating Expenses 11,400,190              2.1%

Net Income 198,131,458$           37.3%

ERP Replacement Project 19,347,335$             3.6%

Net Income including ERP Replacement Project 178,784,123$           33.7%

Total Capital Budget Fiscal 2024-2025 4,073,569$               

GROSS 
PROFIT

11ANBL BUSINESS PLAN 2024-2025


